## ILLINOIS CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION AUTHORITY



120 South Riverside Plaza Chicago, Illinois 60606-3997 Phone: (312) 793-8550 Fax: (312) 793-8422 TDD: (312) 793-4170

Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor

Al Apa Barbara Engel John C. Piland John Z. Toscas Members of the Public

Dorothy Brown Circuit Court Clerk, Cook County

> Timothy F. Bukowski Kankakee County Sheriff

**Richard A. Devine** Cook County State's Attorney

**Norbert J. Goetten** Director, Office of the State's Attorneys' Appellate Prosecutor

**Theodore A. Gottfried** Director, Office of the State Appellate Defender

**Terry Hillard** Superintendent Chicago Police Department

Maureen Josh Circuit Court Clerk, DeKalb County

**Thomas J. Jurkanin** Director, Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board

> **Lisa Madigan** Illinois Attorney General

Sam Nolen Director of State Police

Michael Sheahan Cook County Sheriff

**Ernesto Velasco.** Director of Corrections

# Proposed RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION

## Peter B. Bensinger

**WHEREAS,** Peter B. Bensinger served as chairman of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority from June 1991 to January 2003, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bensinger provided his much valued insight, assistance and leadership to the Authority in its mission to improve the administration of criminal justice in Illinois; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Bensinger's commitment and dedication to the criminal justice system and to improving the quality of criminal justice information through research and program evaluation have been significant; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Bensinger has made many outstanding contributions toward assisting the Authority in fulfilling its mission; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Bensinger demonstrated strong commitment, honor, integrity and professionalism during his tenure as chairman of the Authority; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Bensinger has earned the utmost respect of the criminal justice community, the Authority, and its staff:

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that **PETER B. BENSINGER** is hereby commended and cited for his tremendous service to the Authority.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the grateful appreciation and best wishes of the Authority and the people of the State of Illinois be conveyed to Peter B. Bensinger and that a formal copy of this Resolution of Commendation and appropriate commemoration be presented to him in honor of his dedicated service and achievement.

This **RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION** is hereby **ADOPTED** and **UNANIMOUSLY PROCLAIMED** in open meeting by this Authority on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of March 2003.

**Richard A. Devine** 

Candice M. Kane

### ILLINOIS CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION AUTHORITY

Vice-Chairman

**Executive Director** 



120 South Riverside Plaza Chicago, Illinois 60606-3997 Phone: (312) 793-8550 Fax: (312) 793-8422 TDD: (312) 793-4170

#### Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor

Al Apa Barbara Engel John C. Piland John Z. Toscas Members of the Public

**Dorothy Brown** Circuit Court Clerk, Cook County

Timothy F. Bukowski Kankakee County Sheriff

**Richard A. Devine** Cook County State's Attorney

**Norbert J. Goetten** Director, Office of the State's Attorneys' Appellate Prosecutor

**Theodore A. Gottfried** Director, Office of the State Appellate Defender

**Terry Hillard** Superintendent Chicago Police Department

Maureen Josh Circuit Court Clerk, DeKalb County

**Thomas J. Jurkanin** Director, Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board

> Lisa Madigan Illinois Attorney General

Sam Nolen Director of State Police

Michael Sheahan Cook County Sheriff

**Ernesto Velasco.** Director of Corrections

Michael Waller Lake County State's Attorney